MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 411

First meeting, how called. Section 10. Any three of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any other corporate business transacted.

Section 11. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 411.

An Act to authorize the appointment of a Chaplain for the Cumberland County Jail.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chaplain for Cumberland county jail, authorized. Section 1. The county commissioners of the county of Cumberland may appoint some suitable person chaplain of the Cumberland county jail, whose duties shall be to perform religious services in the chapel of said jail every Sunday, visit the sick inmates, labor diligently and faithfully for the mental, moral and religious improvement of the prisoners, and aid them when practicable in reaching their homes and in obtaining employment after their discharge. Said chaplain may receive a salary of not exceeding four hundred dollars per annum to be paid quarterly out of the county treasury for said county upon warrants issued therefor by the county commissioners.

-compensation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 412.

An Act to regulate fishing in Swift river and its tributaries in the counties of Oxford and Franklin, and to prohibit the throwing of sawdust and other mill refuse into said water.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fishing in Swift river and tributaries regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Swift river, so called, or in any of the streams tributary thereto, situated in Rumford, Mexico, Roxbury, Byron and plantations D and E, in the counties of Oxford and Franklin, except that it shall be lawful to fish, in

Снар. 413

accordance with the general law of the state, in the river itself and in any of its tributaries on Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday of each week during the months of May, June and July of each year.

It is also provided that it shall be lawful to fish in the tributaries of East Branch stream, so called, above the bridge leading to Buckfield hill, near Shaw's house, during the days above mentioned, until the first day of October of each year, in accordance with the general laws of the state.

-fishing in tributaries of East Branch ulated.

Section 2. On and after January first, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and eight, no person, firm or corporation shall cast or throw into Swift river, in the counties of Franklin and Oxford, or any of the tributaries to the same, any sawdust, shavings, bark, slabs, mill waste or other refuse matter, or place or deposit the same, along the banks of said river or any of its tributaries in such manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said Swift river, or any of its said tributaries.

Throwing sawdust etc., into Swift river and tributaries, for-bidden.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section one of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation hereof.

Penalty for

Whoever violates any of the provisions of section two of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars nor of section 2. more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

-penalty

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 413.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty of the Special Laws or eighteen hundred and twenty-two as amended by Chapter five hundred and fifty of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, relating to taking fish in Dyer's River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and thirty of the special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-two as amended by chapter five hundred and fifty of the special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, is hereby further amended by substituting in section two of said chapter the word 'five' for the word "three" in the further fourth line of said section, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Chapter 130, special laws amended by chapter special laws, amended.

'Section 2. Be it further enacted, that the inhabitants of said towns respectively, are hereby authorized and empowered to take said fish within the limits of their respective towns, five

Inhabitants may take fish on certain days, to be